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DPC and its earlier report was cancelled and the E

______

-Seeratarjr. Dapartnm;t W
of Telecom, New Delhi
and 2 others - .r;ﬁ

Hon. “ay Jl‘-&h.ri,

( By Hon. G.S.Sharma, JM )

This is an applic'ation‘ under S_tctj.;bn 19 of ':
the Administrative Tribunals Act XIII ofe"-.l.QB!_S- for
assigning seniorit‘y'to the gpﬂi_em'frm 3.8.1973.,
2 The relevant facts of the case are that on
the creation of P & T Civil Gircle VI at Lucknow,

options were invited from the non=gazetted staff

;
of Calcutta and Delhi Circles for coming to Lucknom.!
One H.K.Asthana working as Head Clerk (in short HC) !
in New Delhi office had given his conditional uption%
to come to Lucknow as Office Superintendent (in
short B ) but the said condition was later on with- :i
drawn and he was transferred to Lucknow as HC, |
In 1973, the applicanf:w; tha“ﬁo;z;ﬂeiig:.ble HC for
promotion as OS but the said Asthana was wrongly

promoted as (S by Sri H.C,Goel Superintending Engin-
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eer on the basis of the report of the Departmental

Promotion Committee (DPC) of which he himself was
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the Chairman. As Asthana did not fulfil the required
condition of bacoming the OGS, when this fact came
Lo the notice of Sri Goel, he convened the Review
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rejected.

ed and in this way, t_m. "ﬁlbpl t was deni@atng

:i"‘-ﬁ- £S5

'uniarity and the :ighmw p;ﬂm&

was later on pramotldﬂai @S on 4§2_12;;i{i§iiﬁifﬁﬁ
not given his seniority Weesfe3.8.1973, !-:..,_,,.A
nt represented for the same on 2,4,1985 bw

3. The claim of the applicant has been cantestcd

on behalf of the respondents and it has been st_atﬂ.d, _,
hy them in their reply that the applicant and
Asthana both had given their options for Lucknow.
The applicant subsequently gave his option for the .
post of G5 in the newly created Civil Giicl-e Bhopal.
on 35.4,1973 and he was transferred to Bhopal on
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1.8.1973. His absorption in Bhopal was not approved
by the higher authorities and as such, he was sent
back to Lucknow on 25.8.1973. As the applicant was
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under orders of transfer, his name for the post of
(S could not be considered in the meeting of the
DPC held on 3.8.1973 and Asthana being the only
eligible HC was first promoted as 6 and later on
when it came to the notice that he was otherwise not' |
eligible for such post, the nature of his promotion
was changed and it was made ad-hoc, Aggrieved by
this change, Asthana had unsuccessfully filed a
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writ petition in the High Gourt but no advantage of thhlz

same could be had by the applicant as on 3.8.1973, he
was rightly not considered by the DPC for promotion and
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later on the applicant was involved in a disciplinary
enquiry case and was awarded the punishment and could

not be promoted earlier.

4, In the rejoinder filed by the applicant it was
stated by him that due to the mistake of the reSpondenté
the case of the applicant was not put up before the
DPC on 3.8.1973 andumaterial facts regarding service
of H.Ke.Asthana was concealed by the office and on

a misrepresantation, he was found fit for promotion i
by the DPC bul despite mistaka coming to t#é notice
and the review DPGC, Sri H.C.Goel wrongly did not revertj
Asthana to the post of HC and as such, the applicant |
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was deprived of the samé. {

5 At the time of arguments, much stress was laid !
on behalf of the applicant on the observations of the

Lucknow Bench of the Allahabad High Court in the writ
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petition filed by H.K.Asthana, COPY annexure 13, to
the effect that Asthana C could not be promoted to the

post of (6 and his regular promotion order was passed
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in contravention of the rules of seniority. In our
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opinion, this observation does not add any weight to
the case of the applicante Before Asthana approached
the High Court in the writ petition, the departmental
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authority had alreadﬂraalised that he was wrongly
promoted and as such, his promotion was cancelled but t

ak .+
as that time there was no other eligible candidate
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6. The applicaufh "* Q.
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some naierial fl@fi and 'h.f- . stale tne
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nocessary fa¢ts_ragarding ég*JRd ;ggjbjﬂ of his P
scrvica and the s-rvict pa;;iéﬁiiyz>€%Fif*#_ 1%;*
prior to 3.8.1973. According to annex -tfﬁﬁgé__* a

filed by the respondents, in the seniority 1i t !
.Asthana has ‘been shown senior to the applicautjaﬁiﬁw:
1.9, 1931. Asthana had joined the service in 19! 2
while the applicant had joined in 1953, According

to the applicant, the promotion to the post of
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CS could be made by prom&tion from amongst the
permanent or quasi-permanent HCs of minimum stand-
ing of 5 years and on 3.8,1973 he was eligible for
promotion but Asthana was not eligible for the
promotion. As the DPC was held on 3.8.,1973 and
prior to that the applicant was already ordered to
be transferred to Bhopal as 0S on l.3.,1973 and
remained there upto 25.8.1973, he could not be
considered in the DPC held on 3.8,1973 and the
contention of the applicant to the contrary has no
force. The grievance of the applicant however, is
that he could be considered in the review DPC held
on 2.5.,1974 in which the earlier selection of
Asthana made in the meeting of 3.8,1973 was cance-
lled or a separate meeting of the DPC could be
held to considexr his case but as it was not done
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‘e is entitled to the senicrity from the date Asthana
was promoted as OS. Both the parties have filed the
seniority liste In the seniority list of 1.6.1974
filed by the applicant as annexure 2 to his rejoinder,

in all respects. The same is the position in the
seniority list annexure CA=-2 filed by the respondents.

This seniority list, however, shows that Asthana was

made permanent HC Weesfe 13,1979 and the applicant
was made quasi-permanent HC Weeofo 16.3.1970. As oON
the own showing of the applicant, the standing of 9
years as quasi-permanent HC was required for becoming
0S on 3.8,1973, he too was not eligible for such
promotion on that date and as such, there 1s no force

in his contention.

IS we have carefully gone through the judgment

of the Lucknow Bench of the Allahabad High Court in A

writ petition filed by Asthana, €OPY annexure B to the

petition, but find nothing therein to support the claim;

of the applicant on any ground. The mexre reversion
ad-hocC

of Asthana from the post of/0S could not make him

eligible for such promotion under the rules. Wwhen the

applicant completed his 5 years of his standing as HC |
in 1975 he was involved in a disciplinary proceeding

and was awarded punishment in that case. His pay was
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reduced to the minimum of his time scale upto 4,1.1984

and on the restoration of the same, he got his promot-
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jon as (S wee.fo 402.1984 and as such, he has failed to|
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the post of G5 “2ite alf o {# m to work as G5 or
hoc basis,.
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8. Having thus carefully donsid,,, red E«_r case
the applican'b. we find no force in any of ‘Eﬁ'ﬁ ?u =)
tentions raised by him and he is not cntfgled 'Ea get
his seniority or promotion from any oarlior da‘l‘.t. “#-2’&
From his conduct it further appears that from 3. aﬂa“h
when Sri Asthana was promoted to the post of _GDS, the
applicant kept mum and did not challenge his allcg!d {4
supersession on any date nor claimed h‘i;s. 's'onién;ty '

or promotion from an earlier date before making a

representation on 2.4,1985, copy annexure 'B',beeausni_'

he knew the reality and his claim made before as is

now an afterthought.

9. The petition is accordingly dismissed. The
parties are,however, directed to bear their own

costs.
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